In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the Ll Q 0 3
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

cectms 320 100nand INOtice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency . .
Act 1986, winding up
<
[}
[72]
o
T *AG9LNP7F*
" 20/06/2017 #180
COMPANIES HOUSE
I Company details

comamrant [0 |7 12 [ [z [1[s ]2

= Filling in this form

Company hame in full [Chandlers Ford Handyman Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

(

I Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) James Stephen

Surname Pretty

I Liquidator‘s address

Building name/number [99

Street ‘ Leigh Road
]

Post town f Eastleigh

County/Region l Hampshire

e s |o[s[o] [s[o[w

Country [

I Liquidator's name @

Full forenamets) Matthew Anthony oS:::I:ilsi?:z::rtnot:) tell us about

Surname Reeds anather liquidator.

Liguidator’s address

Building name/number rgg 8 Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Street ' Leigh Road another liquidator.
|

Post town [_Eastleigh

County/Region FH ampshire

ww Tslolsio] [s]oln

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

s I

Period of progress report

From date

fol's  [ofs  [2/0[1]e

To date

o Cofs afoliln

-

Progress report

O The progress repart is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signature

Signature date

W fofs [l T

X Jp =

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

H Presenter information

n Important information

Yau do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

| Contact name

All information an this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

‘ Company name

|

l Address.

Post town

|
|
|

County/Region

I

| Country

’ox

| Telephone

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

(3 You have attached the required documents.

) You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

nFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
ot email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Comparies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Re: Chandlers Ford Handyman Limited (“the Company") Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation (“CVL")
Registered number: 07242164
Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report for the period from 9 May 2016 to 8 May 2017

James Stephen Pretty and |, of Beacon LLP, are the Joint Liquidators of the Company and
this is our first progress report concerning the liquidation of the Company.

Key highlights of this report
A summary of the key information contained within this report is as follows:

Assetls realised total £5,420.86

No creditors’ claims have been paid

No Distributions in Specie have been paid to members

No cash distributions have been paid to members

Liquidators remuneration was approved by creditors on a time cost basis at the
meeting of creditors held on 22 February 2017, of which nil has been drawn

- L3 - - -

Appendices

The following appendices are attached which should be read in conjunction with this
report:
‘Appendix 1_[ Statutory information

Appendix 2 | Receipts and Payment Account {Receipts and Payments are shown net
of VAT)

Appendix 3 | Summary of Joint Liquidators Activities

Appendix 4 | Category 1 and 2 Disbursements

Joint Liquidators’ actions during the period
During the liquidation, | have realised the following Company assets:

Cash at Bank

The sum of £475.20 has been received in respect of the credit balance of the Company’s bank
account.

Motor Vehicles .
The Company's motor vehicles consisted of a truck, two vans and a pickup. These vehicles
waere valued by an independent agent as being worth a total of £3,200.

These vehicles were sold by way of an anline auction for a total of £3,571.00.

Stock

The Company’s stock was estimated to realise £500 and | can confirm that £500 has been
realised as anticipated.

Debtors

At the date of liquidation, the debts due to the Company had an uncertain book value. | can
confirm that the sum of £60 has been realised in respect of book debts and no further
realisations are anlicipated.

Bank Interest

The Liquidation funds held at an account with Metro Bank Plc have received £0.46 in respect
of interest.



Unrealisable assets
The assets which have proved to be unrealisable are set out below with an explanation of the
circumstances:

Whilst the Company’s Statement of Affairs anticipated that goodwill had a value of £1,000, it
has proved to be worthiess. This is due to the Company's reputation and rating on
Chackatrade being non-transferable to a third party.

Case progress
During the period of appointment, the Joint Liquidators' have achieved the foliowing:

The realisation of cash at bank, the sale of motor vehicles, the sale of stock and the realisation
of book debts. More specific detalls are included in the paragraphs above.

Payments to Creditors

Preferential creditors
Preferential claims from former employees totalled £4,098.46.

There have been insufficient funds to make a payment to preferential creditors in this matter.

Unsecured creditors
The Statement of Affairs estimated the following unsecured creditor claims:

Creditor £ Claims
HM Revenue & Customs 6,589
Bank 19,800
Landlord 4371
Employees 10,935
Trade & Expanse Creditors 30,820
Director 30,000
102,515

The following claims have been lodged in the Liquidation;

Creditor £ Claims
HM Revenue & Customs 10,915.95
Bank -
Landlord 5,402.67
Employees 7,117.95
Trade & Expense Creditors 15,042.17
Director -
38,478.74

There are insufficient funds to make a payment to unsecured creditors in this matter. As
such, I have not taken any steps to agree creditor claims.

Distributions to Members
There have been insufficient funds to make a payment to the members in this matter.

Small claim scheme

From April 2017, | have had the discretion to admit claims from creditors under £1,000 without
receiving a proof of debt.



I can confirm that no claims have been admitted under the small claims provisions, due to
insufficlent funds being available to make a distribution to creditors.

Distribution progpects

According to the respective Insolvency Rules | can confirm that as a consequence of the

monies available in the Company's estate, there shall be no distribution to creditors in this
matter.

Investigation
I can conflrm that In accordance with my statutory duties, a report on the conduct of the
directors has been submitted to the Conduct & Complaints Team of the Department of

Business, Innovation & Skills ("BIS", previously DTI). The contents of that report are
confidential.

Liquidation Costs

Unless stated otherwise, the basis of the Joint Liquidators remuneration was considered and
approved by creditors at a meeting heid on 22 February 2017.

Pre Appointment Costs
This firm's fee in relation to assistance provided with the preparation of the director's

Statement of Affairs, and placing the Company in liquidation, was fixed at £3,000 plus VAT
and disbursements.

This fee has been part paid, as detailed within the receipts and payments account.

I can confirm that no payment was made to another party for their assistance in preparing the
Statement of Affairs, or in regard to the liquidation generally.

Liquidators’ Remuneration

Numerous activities have been undertaken by ourselves and our staff in dealing with the
liquidation. A number of tasks are generic to every liquidation and a summarised list of these
activities is attached at Appendix 3 for your infarmation.

Details of our remuneration are set out below. You may also find it useful to read “A guide to
Liquidators’ fees” which can be downloaded from The R3 website at

hitps://www.r3.orq.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/statements-of-insolvency-
practice/e-and-w/sip-8-list. Kindly ensure that you download the correct version for the date
of appointment.

Alternatively, please contact our office and we will arrange for a hard copy to be sent to you if
you would prefer.

Our remuneration was approved via a resolution on a time cost basis. Fees accrued to date
total £6,141.50, being 24.80 hours with an average hourly rate of £247.64 per hour.

A breakdown of the time costs incurred is attached at Appendix 3.
| can confirm that due to insufficient realisations, no post appointment fee has drawn to date.

Future Remuneration
It Is anticipated that future fees shall accrue during the course of the liquidation as follows:

In preparing and distributing the final report to creditors, prior ta the closure of the liquidation.

The creditors decided that fees be drawn on a time costs basis, plus VAT and disbursements.



Due to the level of realisations into the liquidation, it will be necessary to write off all of the
fees incurred.

Disbursements
A detailed explanation of category 1 and category 2 disbursements, is set out at Appendix 4.

Category 1 disbursements are those that are directly attributable to a third party invoice. The
category 1 disbursements incurred and paid are set out in the table below.

Disbursement £

Storage 19.04
Statutory Advertising 338.40
Bonding 40.00

Category 2 disbursements are those that are based upon an estimate or an internally set rate.
it is our policy not to charge category 2 disbursements.

Professional Advisors

The following advisors have been engaged by us during the course of the liquldation to provide
the appropriate assistance.

Firm Description of assignment | Fee basis

Proudley Associates Sale of assets Fixed Valuation Fee &
Commission at 10% plus
disbursements

The use of professional advisors was necessary as the task required a specialised skill set.
Advisors were chosen based upon their experience and abilities suitable for nature of the
assignment,

Creditors' further information

If you require any further information with regard to any aspsct of this report or our fees and
expenses, please do not hesitate to contact this office and we shall do our best to assist you.
Any request must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt of the report (or 7 business days
where the report has been prepared for the purposes of a meeting to receive my resignation),

| must provide this information within 14 days of the request, unless it is considered that:

» the fime and cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive;

 disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liquidation or might be expected to
lead to violence against any person; or

+ | am subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information requested, in
which case | must give the reasons for not providing the information.

If you are not satisfied with my response, you have the right to request further information by
either:

» an application granting permission by the court; or
» by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at least 10% in value of
unsecured creditors agres, {or they have the permission of the court).

Any such application to court must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the
progress report in which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses in
question is first reported.



If the court does not dismiss the application (which it may if it considers that insufficient cause
is shown) the applicant must give me a copy of the application and supporting evidence at
least 14 days before the hearing.

Conclusion
1 will now tzke steps to draft the final report and close the liquidation. | anticipate the liquidation

being closed within the next four to five months. As detailed above, there are insufficient funds
to enable a distribution to creditors to be paid.

Ethical lssues and Complaints

At Beacon Licensed Insolvency Practitioners LLP we always strive to provide a professional
and efficient service. However, we recognise that it is in the nature of insolvency proceedings for
disputes to arise from time to time. As such, should you have any comments or complaints
regarding the administration of this case you should contact James Pretty, Beacon Licenced
insclvency Practitioners LLP, 99 Leigh Road, Eastlelgh, Hampshire SO50 9DR. This will
formally invoke our complaints procedure and we will endeavour to deal with your complaint
under the supervision of an insolvency practitioner unconnected with the appointment.

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or
following negotiations. However, in the event that you have exhausted our complaints procedure
and you are not satisfied that your complaint has been resolved or dealt with appropriately, you
may complain to the regulatory body that licences the insolvency practitioner concerned. Any
such complaints should be addressed to The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City
Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA, and you can make a submission using an on-line form available at
WWW.gov. ukicomglain-about-lnsolvegg-gaclilloner or you can email

insolvency.enquiryline@insolvency.asi.gov.uk; or you may phone 0300 678 0015 - calls are
charged at up {0 9p per minute from a land line. or for mobiles, between 8p and 40p per minute

if you are calling from the UK.

As an Insolvency Practitioner | am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out
all professional work relating to this and any other insolvency appointment. My regulators, the
Insolvency Praclitioners Assccialion (“IPA"), have published a guide to the Code of Ethics. A
copy of this guide is available online at: http://www.insclvency-practitioners.org.uk/requlation-
and-guidance/a-quide-to-the-ipa-ethics-code

Shoukd you have any queries in respect of the above, please contact either myself or Stacey
Reeds on 023 8065 1441 or via email at stacey@beaconilp.com

Yours faithfully

W

Matt Reeds
Joint Liquidator

28 June 2017



Chandlers Ford Handyman Limited - Statutory information

Appendix 1

Company Detalls
Company Name: Chandlers Ford Handyman Limited
Previous Name: N/A
Company Number: 07242164
Date of Incorporation: 4 May 2010

Principal Trading Activity:

81100 - Combined facilities support activities

95290 - Repair of personal and household goods not
elsewhere classified

96090 - Other service activities not elsewherse classified

Trading Address: Unit 24 Parham Drive, Boyatt Wood Industrial Estate,
Eastleigh, Hampshire S050 4NU

Current Registered 99 Leigh Road, Eastleigh, Hampshire SO50 9DR

Office:

Former Registered 52 Ashdown Close, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, Hampshire

Office: S053 5QF

Appointment Detalls

Joint Liquidators: James Staephen Pretty and Matthew Anthony Reeds

Address: Beacon LL.P, 99 Leigh Road, Eastleigh, Hampshire SO50 9DR
Date of Appointment: 9 May 2016

Appointment made by: Members and Creditors

Actions of Joint Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be
Liquidators: done by a Liquidator may be done by either or both of the

Liquidators acting jointly or alone

Former Liquidator:

N/A




CHANDLERS FORD HANDYMAN LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Bank Account

LIQUIDATOR'S ANNUAL RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD 9 MAY 2016 TO 8 MAY 2017
Statement 09.0'.::‘.’2016 OTAL
of Affairs 08.05.2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
3,200 Motor Vehicles 3.571.00 3,571.00
500 Stock 500.00 500.00
Uncertain Book Debts 60.00 60.00
1,000 Goodwill . -
- Cash at Bank 475.20 475.20
- Bank Interest (net) 0.46 0.46
- Output VAT 814.20 814.20
4,700 5,420.86 5,420.86
COSTS OF REALISATIONS
- 598 Fee (2,300.00) (2,300.00)
- Liquidator's Fees - -
- Liquidator’s Disbursements - Storage {19.04) (19.04)
- Statutcry Advertising (338.40) (338.40)
- Specific Penalty Bond {40.00) {40.00)
- Agents Costs {1,747.10) {1,747.10)
- Input VAT (880.80) (880.90)
{5,325.44) {5,325.44)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(8,046) Employees - -
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{6,589) HM Revenue & Customs - .
(19,800) Bank - -
{4,371) Landlord - -
{10,835) Employees - -
(30,820) Trade & Expense Creditors - -
{30,000) Director - -
SHAREHOLDERS
(10) Ordinary Shareholders - -
(105,871) 95.42 95.42
REPRESENTED BY

85.42
—

Appendix 2



LWnSIIe SUL 0 ANSOP By Hupiehag YUPG § Auedwo) S yim Buisery -

$iGa0 %009 BupursIne 10347 of Suydwane pue suioiqap v Buipuodssues . ‘Jaw 38 suonebge wawabpol xel pue siuawabpo; Lowers buunsuz .
{1355y o uBiesiesn 1UNDIYE By PUE XOoQuSRY Saatepnty aui Buibeuew put Bursepeely .+
BiTanEEs

SITYDRIT JO BB W A4 SRUN) IBATDEl O] B0 w Aued g e isuebe
B¥e] Aews JIERnD ] € SUOHDER 10 sutRoesuel Aue AR Cf BDINDSI DUR SHOOQ MALNEY - $,C1DAD PUB SIBGWBL ;G SSuUEeW Bupioy pue DuuanuoD
subgresueyl snomdens oun suonebasaaw Bunsnpuen . PR pUR SeqWaw o) SHodas Suuedalg -
10y wbgedynenbig S20i08ag Auedwiny syl o luensmd uintad e buuedaig . voyesisunupe pue Suupd 3sed o
$Ri033 puUB $3%004 Jo 28RI0lS pue MBIABY - NEIRNOG 3SET .
SUGIEENESAL] abziols pue maINdy -
Sl LG SIRAD HELI NUSHTES PuE saY) ITeD (eaisiyd Bunueueny .
SHEDAID Wty PENTA: a8 0 sjooud uo Busedpnipe pue Bunesiaay . FBUSHUOIEDI0D SUINGS B ke Bunesy -
UDHEBRLCHS oroasr Bunerneyy - pannha uogeuawndep Buupdaid
SIOEDAID ) SUNCE: Buvedaig . Brarsiuasie pue sucuedMou LRImers »
SUDIESIDALOD SU0UIND] PUR 2BUSDUOTFRLIOY aDHPALD Yim Bunesr . RIBUWILICIEE Jo sapeLG) 3 i Dusean pul USLeIUSWINIDD &4 Buuedaid
SIS UGoUe|d pu USEnsraIwpy

1eAe; Bleudosdte LR 0 51300 a8 O] 58RI0 W AN BIUSIAND JO 19AF] Bul LN EBHUADD SIAMDE ISBU] U PAAICAUI BJam SIBAT] LURIBLID 1O 15
MOIBG DAEEIRS St SHNANSE F5BUE [0 151 PASUBLILMG P BUR uonemnbr /URIUnIOA, $I0uD37) ADA3 0} HUIBURE 512 1213 SBIRALDE 30 10GWINy € 368 81ay |

(J0G3) YEIs BOGANS "LWon) 3) HOIBLSHAWDY '{IYG9| 3} JOIBESLILDY JONSGLOSIAIRING {AYORLF) Jabevely (ryocZ3) Jabeue)y JOWRS Tiy/0083) Jaubied - 5102 AJenUel 150d
RIEI RO GhIF D Snondlg

T o5irls  fofvg -1 - jovzst Yowy  foowe Joww  fooszie fosze - - To5 258t | 066 | 12361}
LL652 052022 - B - - 0056 050 0S8 (068 - - 05/8r | 051 108 (/501paI])
007052 0005, - - - - B g 000s. oot - - - - UORSIRIY JOSSY
ET4 oS'Zie - - - - - - < - - - US2i8 06 L sooRB)saAn|

05 LIE'T . - 00252 |08 L o ot 0005, (00T . - 05255 |04 BUiiLE]4 pUR UOIRLSUILIDY
B 1809 Si805 S0 1505 1507 [3175e) "
i iy SMOH suny SINOH wL SINOH PULL SINOH LoUTE SJNOH iYL BINOH
350D JOJESS|UWIPY
afziany Wil 1eye) Heis uoddng JORNSHRUPY wuoeg 9 sbeuey asbeue 10108 PTG di J 18uped UDHIUNS BIOM

£ ypuadity



ot

Appendix 4
Category 1 and 2 Disbursements

Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1

Category 1 disbursements are clearly identifiable third party costs that are directiy atiributable
to the case. Occasionally these disbursements are paid by Beacon LLP and then recharged
to the case, usually when there are insufficient funds within the case to pay the disbursement
at the time it falls due. Specific approval from creditors is not required for Category 1
disbursements.

Typical examples of Category 1 disbursements are:
+ Postage

Advartising

Insurance

Travel costs

External room hire

Document storage

Category 2

Calegory 2 disbursements are estimated or shared costs which may include some internal
recharges from Beacon LLP. It is likely that it is not possible, or too cosily, to calculate the
exact cost and an estimate is therefore used. These disbursements can be paid from the case
if the basis of the charge has been approved by creditors.

Typical examples of Category 2 disbursements are:
* Photocopying
* Internal room hire
+ Stationery

It is the policy of Beacon LLP not to charge Category 2 disbursements.



